approval of the County Attorney is hereby authorized and directed to sign a 
grant acceptance award with the Arts Council of Wyoming County, 31 South 
Main Street, Perry, New York 14530 on behalf of the County Historian.  Said 
grant to fund a county-wide “Eat Your Way Through History” tour in a 
minimum amount of two thousand one hundred eighty-one dollars ($2,181.00); 
effective March 1, 2017 through January 30, 2018.  

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent: Abstain: 
#6 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-009  
(January 17, 2017) 

By Mr. Tallman, Chairman of the Human Resources Committee: 

COUNTY CLERK ANNUAL MORTGAGE TAX RETENTION FEE

[...]

WHEREAS, Section 262 of the New York State Tax Law provides 
that the recording office of the County Clerk shall be entitled to recover 
necessary expenses for the purpose of the collection of mortgage taxes; and 

WHEREAS, The County Clerk wishes to receive an annual expense of 
one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars ($181,500.00); and  

WHEREAS, The State Tax Commission has adopted a resolution 
stating, that if the allowance of a recording officer for expenses is certified by 
the County Board of Supervisors as a reasonable allowance, an allowance can be 
made; now therefore  

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Wyoming County Board of Supervisors 
does hereby request the State Tax Commission allow the Wyoming County 
Clerk the sum of one hundred eighty-one thousand five hundred dollars  

($181,500.00) annually, April 2017 through March 2018, for necessary expenses 
in carrying out the provisions of Article 11 of the New York State Tax Law. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent: Abstain: 

There was a motion by Ms. Grant, T/Bennington, to combine resolutions #7

[...]

grant application and acceptance award with Catholic Charities of Buffalo, 741 
Delaware Avenue, Buffalo, NY 14209 on behalf of the Office for the Aging.  
Said grant to provide funding for respite services to caregivers of individuals 
with Alzheimer’s disease in a minimum amount of one hundred ten thousand 
seven hundred seventy-nine dollars ($110,779.00); effective January 1, 2017 
through December 31, 2017. 

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent: Abstain: 
#8 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-011  
(January 17, 2017) 

By Ms. Grant, Chairman of the Human Service Committee: 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 16-504 AMENDED

[...]

now therefore 

BE IT RESOLVED, That Resolution Number 16-062 be hereby 
amended to increase the annual agricultural district review contract for 2016 in 
an amount not to exceed seven thousand two hundred dollars and three cents 
($7,203.03) for a new total of twenty-two thousand two hundred three dollars 
and three cents ($22,203.03) to accommodate the additional agricultural district 
review changes for Agricultural District Number 3 completed in 2016.  All else 
remains the same.  

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent: Abstain: 

There was a motion by Mr.

[...]

of the County Attorney, are hereby authorized and directed to sign a contract 
with AutoMon, LLC 10450 North 74th Street, Suite 210, Scottsdale, AZ 85258 
on behalf of Wyoming County Probation.  Said contract is for software 
maintenance in an amount not to exceed five thousand seven hundred thirteen 
dollars and nine cents ($5,713.09); effective June 19, 2017 through June 18, 
2018. 

Contingent upon the availability of funds.

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent: Abstain: 

There was a motion by Mr. Davis, T/Covington, to combine resolutions #21 
through #24.

[...]

on behalf of Building and Grounds (Co. Bldgs.) as follow:   

• Simplex Grinnell, 90 Goodway Dr , Rochester NY 14623 for sprinkler 
and alarm testing at the Wyoming County Courthouse, Government 
Center and Jail for three (3) years in an amount not to exceed six 
thousand six hundred seventy-six dollars ($6,676.00) per year; effective 
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2019.  OGS Contract 
#PT63104

• U & S Services Inc., 95 Stark St, Tonawanda NY 14150 for HVAC 
control and preventive maintenance at Social Services, Jail, Courthouse 
and Health Department for one (1) year in an amount not to exceed 
eight thousand five hundred sixty-five dollars ($8,565.00); effective 
January 1, 2017 through December 31, 2017.  OGS Contract 
#PT63600 

Contingent upon the availability of funds.  

Carried: XXX       Ayes: 1599           Noes:             Absent: Abstain: 
#22 

RESOLUTION NO. 17-025  
(January 17, 2017)